PROCLAMATION BY THE Governor of the State of Texas

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME:

WHEREAS, the Board of Pardons and Paroles has unanimously recommended a commutation to a sentence less than death for THOMAS BARTLETT WHITAKER, TDCJ #999522; and

WHEREAS, the Board's decision is supported by the totality of circumstances in this case so long as THOMAS BARTLETT WHITAKER is never released from prison; and

WHEREAS, THOMAS BARTLETT WHITAKER has, through counsel, forever waived any and all claims to parole in exchange for a commutation of his sentence from death to life without the possibility of parole; and

WHEREAS, THOMAS BARTLETT WHITAKER's agreement to forever waive any and all claims to parole constitutes an essential and indispensable element of my decision; and

WHEREAS, the Governor has authority to commute THOMAS BARTLETT WHITAKER's death sentence to life without the possibility of parole even without the waiver submitted in this case; and

WHEREAS, THOMAS BARTLETT WHITAKER recruited others, including Chris Brashear, to kill THOMAS BARTLETT WHITAKER's mother, father, and brother; and

WHEREAS, Brashear killed THOMAS BARTLETT WHITAKER's mother and brother, and attempted but failed to kill THOMAS BARTLETT WHITAKER's father; and

WHEREAS, Brashear, who shot and killed the deceased, was sentenced to life, but THOMAS BARTLETT WHITAKER, who conspired to kill his parents and brother, but did not actually shoot the gun that caused the murders, was sentenced to death in Cause No. 42969 in the 400th Judicial District Court, Fort Bend County, Texas, on March 8, 2007; and

WHEREAS, THOMAS BARTLETT WHITAKER's father, whom Brashear and THOMAS BARTLETT WHITAKER attempted but failed to kill, passionately opposes the execution of his son;

NOW THEREFORE, I, GREG ABBOTT, Governor of the State of Texas, by virtue of the authority vested in me under the Constitution and laws of this State, and as a consequence of the circumstances stated above, and acting upon the recommendation of the Board of Pardons and Paroles, do hereby grant unto the said:

THOMAS BARTLETT WHITAKER

A COMMUTATION OF SENTENCE TO IMPRISONMENT FOR LIFE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE FOR THE OFFENSE ABOVE SET OUT IN CAUSE NO. 42969, 400TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS.

> FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE ________O'CLOCK

> > FEB 2 2 2018

Governor Greg Abbott February 22, 2018 **Proclamation** Page 2

This commutation shall have no legal force or effect, and shall be void *ab initio*, if THOMAS BARTLETT WHITAKER ever withdraws his waiver of parole or if his sentence as commuted is ever challenged.

I HEREBY direct that a copy of this proclamation be filed in the office of the Secretary of State.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name and have officially caused the Seal of State to be affixed hereon, this the 22nd day of February, 2018.

appart -

GREG ABBOTT Governor

ATTESTED BY:



ROLANDO B. PABLOS Secretary of State

